

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana

**BRIEF OF THE CLARK FORK COALITION
AND MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Cale Jaffe
Counsel of Record
Director, Environmental and
Regulatory Law Clinic
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
Telephone: (434) 924-4776
cjaffe@law.virginia.edu

Roger Sullivan, Senior Partner
McGarvey, Heberling,
Sullivan & Lacey, P.C.
345 First Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901

Derf Johnson
Clean Water Program
Director & Staff Attorney
Montana Environmental
Information Center
107 W. Lawrence St., #N-6
Helena, MT 59601

Andrew Gorder
Legal Director,
Clark Fork Coalition
140 South 4th West, Suite 1
Missoula, MT 59801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. A Century of Contamination in the
 Upper Clark Fork River Basin
 Demands Intensive Remediation. 6

 II. Restoration Damages Claims Are an
 Essential Part of Protecting
 Montanans’ Fundamental Right to a
 Clean and Healthful Environment..... 9

 III. CERCLA Preserves a Montana
 Restoration Damages Remedy that
 Augments EPA’s Cleanup Efforts. 15

 A. The Court’s Preemption Cases
 Require a “Clear Manifestation”
 of Congressional Intent to
 Override State or Common Law
 Remedies..... 16

 B. CERCLA’s Savings Clauses
 Preserve State Remedies That
 Will Aid in Cleaning Up Toxic
 Waste Sites. 17

C. A State Restoration Award to Guarantee a Clean and Healthful Environment Complements CERCLA and is not a “Challenge” to EPA’s Remediation Scheme.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Mont. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 408 P.3d 515 (2017).....	5, 23
<i>Bliss v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 167 F. 342 (D. Mont. 1909).....	10
<i>Bos v. Dolajak</i> , 534 P.2d 1258 (Mont. 1975)	3, 10
<i>Burley v. Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 273 P.3d 825 (Mont. 2012)	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	4, 17, 23, 24
<i>Cape-France Enters. v. Estate of Peed</i> , 29 P.3d 1011 (Mont. 2001).....	5, 12, 22
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16
<i>Durfee v. Granite Mountain Mining Co.</i> , 33 P. 3 (Mont. 1893).....	10
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	24
<i>Lampi v. Speed</i> , 261 P.3d 1000 (Mont. 2011).....	14

<i>Lincoln v. Rodgers</i> , 1 Mont. 217 (1870).....	9
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Yaskin</i> , 950 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1991)	4, 18
<i>McEwen v. MCR, LLC</i> , 291 P.3d 1253 (Mont. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 988 P.2d 1236 (Mont. 1999)	2, 4, 11, 12
<i>Nelson v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 465 P.2d 314 (1970)	3
<i>New Mexico v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4, 15, 18, 20
<i>New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	17
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	18
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947).....	18
<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. ISLA Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	17
<i>Samples v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (N.D. Fla. 2001)	21

<i>State ex. rel. Dep't of Envtl. Quality v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 246 P.3d 1037 (Mont. 2010).....	12
<i>Sunburst Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir.1991)	4
<i>United States v. Colorado</i> , 990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	16
<i>Watson v. Colusa-Parrot Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 79 P. 14 (Mont. 1905)	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)	20
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a).....	4, 10, 17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	4, 10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 9659(h)	4, 10, 17
132 Cong. Rec. 28406 (1986).....	21
132 Cong. Rec. 28410 (1986).....	21
CERCLA § 113(h).....	20, 22
CERCLA § 114(a).....	4, 10, 17, 19, 24

CERCLA § 310(h).....	4, 10, 17, 19
CERLCA § 302(d).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253.....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 99-962.....	21
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3	3, 12, 29
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1	11, 22
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-10-705 <i>et seq.</i>	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Davis, S. McDermott, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Population-based Mortality Data Suggests Remediation is Modestly Effective in Two Montana Superfund Sites</i> , 41 ENVIRONMENTAL GEOCHEMISTRY AND HEALTH 803 (2019)	9, 15, 19
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	17
Edward O'Brien, <i>Biologists Suspect Mine Waste in Clark Fork Fish Kill</i> , MONTANA PUBLIC RADIO (Sept. 9, 2019).....	8
Gordon M. Bakken, <i>Montana, Anaconda, and the Price of Pollution</i> , 69 THE HISTORIAN 36 (2007)	6

David McCumber, Fish Kill on Clark Fork Prompts Concern Over Pace of Cleanup, MONTANA STANDARD (Sept. 10, 2019)	5, 8, 19
Norman Maclean, <i>A River Runs Through It and Other Stories</i> (25th anniversary ed., Univ. of Chicago Press 2001)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 cmt. b (Am. Law Inst. 1979)	22
Superfund Site: Anaconda Co. Smelter, Anaconda, MT, https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursit es/csitinfo.cfm?id=0800403 (last visited Oct. 16, 2019)	7
Superfund Site: Milltown Reservoir Sediments, Milltown, MT, https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursit es/csitinfo.cfm?id=0800445 (last visited Oct. 16, 2019)	7
Superfund Site: Silver Bow Creek/Butte Area, Butte, MT, https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursit es/csitinfo.cfm?id=0800416 (last visited Oct. 16, 2019)	7
U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency Region 8, Clark Fork River Operable Unit of the Milltown Reservoir/Clark Fork River Superfund Site: Record of Decision, <i>Part 1: Declaration</i> (Apr. 2004)	7
